Total 800 800 1,600 1,600 1,600

Educational
Events

Adults 260 260 1500 1500 1500

Children 260 260 2600 2600 2600

Total 520 520 4,100 4,100 4,100

Music Events 3 per year 3 per year 3 per year 3 per year 3 per year

Adults 125 125 125 125 125

Concessions 100 100 100 100 100

Total 225 225 225 225 225

Car Events

Adults 100 100 100 100 100

Concessions 100 100 100 100 100

Total 200 200 200 200 200

Military Event

Adults 200 200 200 200 200

Concessions 200 200 200 200 200

Children 50 50 50 50 50

Total 450 450 450 450 450

These estimates are very approximate and many events are weather dependent.

APPENDIX 2

STOW MARIES GREAT WAR AERODROME BUSINESS PLAN 2015

PAGE 62

8.8.2 Sensitivity Analysis

The table below assesses the impact of key factors on the main income streams to gross income.
Expenditure is largely a fixed cost and any increase or decreases are likely to be immaterial.

Admissions are sensitive to visitor numbers. The expected sensitivity for each year is included in the
table below;

Visitor
Numbers
Change

2016
£

2017
£

2018
£

2019
£

+2000 50% 40% 34% 25%

+1000 25% 20% 17% 13%

-1000 (50%) (40%) (34%) (25%)

-2000 (25%) (20%) (17%) (13%)

Coach tours for lunches will be an increasingly significant income source going forward. The planned
number of coach trips per week and the sensitivity to a larger or smaller number of coach trips is
included in the table below. An assumed number of persons per coach trip is 40 (flat rate price).

 2016 2017 2018 2019

Number of
coach trips per
week
assumed

4 6 8 10

Sensitivity:-

+2 per week 50% 34% 25% 20%

+1 per week 25% 17% 13% 10%

-1 per week (25%) (17%) (13%) (10%)

-2 per week (50%) (34%) (25%) (20%)

A range of other income streams are currently completed or planned in the next 5 years. The table
below contains the main income streams plus a risk rating (1-5 with 5 being high) for sensitivity.

Income Stream Sensitivity Risk Rating Comments

Fly Ins 5 Weather dependent. Planning
to move from 2 fly ins per year
to 4 fly ins per year by 2019

Catering 3

Retail 3

Music Events 3 3-4 per year

Private Parties 2

Business Lunches 2

Stewardship of the Environment 1

Education Visits 2 Commencing 2017

Wildlife Tours 2 Commencing 2016

Overnight Accommodation 3 Commencing 2017